anticipated from the planned ModSpace Acquisition" and "We may fail to realize the anticipated benefits of the ModSpace Acquisition or
those benefits may take longer to realize than expected;" and

• other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted Bank EBITDA differently, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

   Because of these limitations, Adjusted Bank EBITDA should not be considered as discretionary cash available to reinvest in the growth of our
business or a measure of cash that will be available to

S-26

Table of Contents

meet our obligations. The following table provides an unaudited reconciliation of Net loss to Adjusted EBITDA, and further reconciliation to Adjusted
Bank EBITDA:

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation—For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

S-27

(in thousands)

Historical
WillScot
for the
twelve
months
ended

December 31,
2017

Business
Combination
Adjustment

Historical
Acton from
January 1,

2017 to
December 20,

2017

Acton
Acquisition
Adjustment

Historical
ModSpace

reclassed for
Jan 1 2017

to
March 2,

2017
(Predecessor)

Historical
ModSpace

reclassed for
March 3,

2017
to

December 31,
2017

(Successor)

ModSpace
Acquisition

Adjustments

Other
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net (loss)
income  $ (149,812) $ 40,340 $ (3,251) $ (2,743) $ (96,630) $ 7,101 $ (1,484) $ (22,749) $ (229,228)

Income from
discontinued
operations,
net of tax   14,650  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  14,650

Loss from
continuing
operations   (164,462)  40,340  (3,251)  (2,743)  (96,630)  7,101  (1,484)  (22,749)  (243,878)

Income tax
(benefit)
expense   (936)  14,026  —  (2,084)  (9,516)  (9,023)  (516)  (7,910)  (15,959)

Interest
expense, net   107,076  (65,196)  5,049  4,199  15,275  25,137  —  30,659  122,199

Depreciation
and
amortization   81,292  —  15,046  6,038  12,191  49,836  2,000  —  166,403

EBITDA   22,970  (10,830)  16,844  5,410  (78,680)  73,051  —  —  28,765
Currency

(gains)
losses,net   (12,878)  10,830  —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,048)

Goodwill and
other
impairments   60,743  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  60,743

Restructuring
costs   2,196  —  —  —  3,164  3,939  —  —  9,299

Loss on
reorganization
items, net   —  —  —  —  92,450  —  —  —  92,450

Transaction
Fees   23,881  —  5,480  (5,480)  —  —  —  —  23,881

Algeco LTIP
expense   9,382  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  9,382

Stock
compensation
costs   —  —  —  300  2,223  —  —  2,523

Integration
costs   814  —  —  —   814

Adjusted rental
revenue due
to fresh start
accounting   —  —  —  —  —  9,944  —  —  9,944

Other
expense(a)   2,515  —   —  (186)  (228)  —  —  2,101

Adjusted
EBITDA  $ 108,809 $ — $ 23,138 $ (70) $ 17,048 $ 88,929 $ — $ — $ 237,854

Pre-acquisition
Tyson Onsite
Adjusted
EBITDA(b)   2,948

Non-recurring
former parent
company
costs(c)   15,112

Cost exclusions
allowable
under Credit
Agreement(d)   612

ModSpace cost
synergies(e)   60,300

[…]

(g) Represents calculation of Adjusted EBITDA under the Amended ABL Facility. See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures."

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation—Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Adjusted Gross Profit

   We define Adjusted Gross Profit as gross profit plus depreciation on rental equipment. Adjusted Gross Profit is not a measurement of our financial
performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to gross profit or other performance measure derived in accordance with GAAP.
In addition, our measurement of Adjusted Gross Profit may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. Management believes that
the presentation of Adjusted Gross Profit provides useful information to investors regarding our results of operations because it assists in analyzing the
performance of our business.

   The following table provides an unaudited reconciliation of gross profit to Adjusted Gross Profit:

S-28

(in thousands)

Historical
WillScot for

the three
months ended

March 31, 2018

Historical
Modspace as
reclassed for

the three
months ended

March 31, 2018
(Successor)

ModSpace
Acquisition

Adjustments

Other
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net income (loss)  $ (6,835) $ 941 $ (371) $ (7,441) $ (13,706)
Income (loss) from continuing

operations   (6,835)  941  (371)  (7,441)  (13,706)
Income tax benefit   (420)  (209)  (129)  (2,587)  (3,345)
Interest expense, net   11,719  7,773  —  10,028  29,520
Depreciation and amortization   26,281  14,558  500  —  41,339
EBITDA   30,745  23,063  —  —  53,808
Currency losses, net   1,024  —  —  —  1,024
Restructuring costs   628  —  —  —  628
Stock compensation costs   121  847  —  —  968
Integration costs   2,630  —  —  —  2,630
Other expense (a)   344  200  —  —  544
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 35,492 $ 24,110 $ — $ — $ 59,602

(a) Other expense represents primarily acquisition-related costs such as advisory, legal, valuation and other professional fees in
connection with actual or potential business combinations, which are expensed as incurred, but do not reflect ongoing costs of the
business.

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2018

 Year Ended December 31,

Pro Forma
December 31,

2017

  2015  2016  2017  2017  2018
  (in thousands, except for Other Operating Data)
Gross profit  $ 162,940 $ 168,193 $ 165,570 $ 37,938 $ 50,921 $ 361,715 $ 98,163